## ORDINANCE NO. 6742

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUBURN, WASHINGTON RELATED TO INFRASTRUCTURE PAYBACK AGREEMENTS, AMENDING CHAPTER 3.25 OF THE AUBURN CITY CODE

WHEREAS, Chapter 3.25 of the Auburn City Code authorizes developers, property owners, and the City who build improvements to the City's infrastructure to recover a portion of their costs from other property owners that benefit from those improvements through a Payback Agreement with the City; and,

WHEREAS, after reviewing the current process, staff recommends adding clarifying language to Chapter 3.25 of the Auburn City Code that will assist the City's administration of the Payback Agreement and Facility Extension Agreement processes.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUBURN, WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN as follows:

**Section 1. Amendment to City Code.** Chapter 3.25 of the Auburn City Code is amended to read as shown in Exhibit A.

**Section 2. Implementation.** The Mayor is authorized to implement those administrative procedures necessary to carry out the directives of this legislation.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Severability.</u> The provisions of this ordinance are declared to be separate and severable. The invalidity of any clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, section, or portion of this ordinance, or the invalidity of the application of it to any person or circumstance, will not affect the validity of the remainder of this ordinance, or the validity of its application to other persons or circumstances.

**Section 4. Effective date.** This Ordinance will take effect and be in force five days from and after its passage, approval, and publication as provided by law.

INTRODUCED: \_\_\_\_\_

PASSED: \_\_\_\_\_

APPROVED: \_\_\_\_\_

NANCY BACKUS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Shawn Campbell, MMC, City Clerk

Steven L. Gross, City Attorney

Published: \_\_\_\_\_